
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 11 January 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
Mannah Kargbo (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

 

 

Open Agenda



 
Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 January 2023 
 

 
 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 11 January 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

To follow 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
Monday 5 December 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2023-24 [INITIAL BUDGET 
SCRUTINY] 

 

1 - 115 

 To receive information from the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Equalities and Finance and Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance concerning the latest position on the policy and 
resources strategy 2023-24 following the report received by cabinet 
on the 6 December 2022 and the provisional local government 
finance settlement for 2023-24 published by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on 19 December 2022. 
 
To also receive information in relation to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budget and rent setting 2023-24 due to be 
considered by cabinet on the 17 January 2023. 
 
Note:  The overview and scrutiny committee budget scrutiny 
(cabinet member interviews) is scheduled to take place on Monday 
23 January 2023. 
 

 

6. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

To follow 

 To receive information in relation to performance in respect of the 
Council Delivery Plan covering period Q1 and Q2. 
 

 

7. SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

116 - 123 

 To agree to the adoption of the terms of reference for the South 
East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(formerly Our Healthier South East London JHOSC). 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

To follow 

 To note the work programme as at 11 January 2023. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  3 January 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 
 

Item No.  
12. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 December 2022 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Policy and Resources Strategy 2023-24   
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Communities, Equalities & 
Finance   
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES, EQUALITIES AND FINANCE 
 
Following a hugely tumultuous year, this report sets out the Council’s draft budget 
proposals for 2023-24. Although the specific funding for local government will only be 
announced in late December at the local government provisional settlement, the 
Autumn Statement set the overall macroeconomic policy for the 5 years to 2027-28. 
With these guidelines, we have been able to refine our funding assumptions ahead 
of the provisional settlement.  
 
There is still significant uncertainty in the economic outlook over the next few years.  
At the same time, the council continues to face demand from the cost of living crisis 
and additional pressures to support the most vulnerable, those requiring social care 
and those faced with homelessness. 
 
The report has identified savings options that fit within the overall policy and financial 
framework, aligning resources to the council’s key priorities including commitments 
around Southwark Stands Together, the climate emergency, our Council Delivery 
Plan and the additional demand pressures.    
 
This is the first iteration of the budget, and will be followed by an updated version at 
January’s cabinet meeting, a
[...]
cial year as part of Council Tax setting.  
Where the settlement provides provisional funding commitments for more than 
one year, budgets may be agreed indicatively for a longer period. 
 

16. For many years, this process has formed the pivotal component of the council’s 
financial planning process. This strategy, and the formal approval by council 
assembly, sits at the heart of the council’s commitment to financial planning and 
efficiency. Most importantly, the strategy is bound to the policies of the council 
and not least by the priorities and promises set out in the Council Delivery Plan.  

 
17. Between 2011-12, the first year of the major austerity cuts, and 2019-20, the 

council lost government funding in cash terms of more than £146m. According 
to government calculations, lost spending power exceeded £85m during the 
same period. Neither of these figures allow for the real terms impact of price 
and demand pressures.  In addition, the council has committed to priorities that 
have needed to be funded through a limited number of sources.  During this 
period the council has also looked to keep council tax as low as possible, 
recognising the pressure this places on all households but particularly the most 
vulnerable.  Southwark remains the eighth lowest council tax rate in London. 

 
18. In September 2015, the council adopted the Fairer Future Budget Principles 

that confirmed the framework within which the Policy and Resources Strategy is 
formed.  In September 2016 the cabinet approved the Fairer Future Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (FFMTFS) and Integrated Efficiency Plan noting the 
relationship to the Council Plan and the new theme to be fit for the future. Draft 
updated budget principles were included in reports to cabinet earlier this year 
and a fully updated FFMTFS was agreed at cabinet in January 2022.    
 

19. This report provides an update on the work undertaken to both reflect the latest 
information on available resources, updated estimates of council tax and 
business rates and to consider budget savings and commitments proposed for 
2023-24. 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

Autumn Statement – 17 November 2022 
 

20. The 2022 Autumn Statement delivered on 17 November 2022 outlined the 
Government’s spending plans for 2023-24 to 2027-28. The funding 
assumptions in the Budget Remit report update presented to cabinet in October 
2022 were informed by Jeremy Hunt’s statement of the 17 October, which 
reversed many of the policies outlined by his predecessor in the September 
‘mini-budget’. This report updates those funding assumptions further following 
the Autumn Statement. 
 

21. Jeremy Hunt reversed the previous Chancellor’s reliance on growth to finance 
the ‘black hole’ in the government’s finances. Instead, he pledged to increase 

4



 
 

taxes to raise £35bn and reduce government spending by £24bn over 5 years. 
Details of funding allocations at a local level will be included within the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, due to be published in the 
week beginning 19th December.  
 

22. The key announcements in the November autumn statement,  as they impact 
on Southwark were:- 

 

 Local government planned funding is cash flat for the next 2 years, 2023-
24 and 2024-25. This reduces  Southwark’s Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA) by £3m from the October estimate;  

 The government announced increased flexibility to raise council tax (CT) 
by an additional 1%. A 1% increase in council tax equates to 
approximately £1.3m per annum. This partially mitigates the reduced 
funding from SFA. From 2023-24, council tax can increase by  2.99% and 
the social care precept by 2%.; 

 Implementation of the planned social care reform has been delayed until 
October 2025. Planned funding of the reforms has been retained and ring 
fenced for social care to pay for demand pressures. In addition, there is a 
new adult social care grant which is intended to help support hospital 
discharge. The distribution formula and any specific grant conditions are 
yet to be announced. 

 An estimated total of  £89.8m is included for other grant income, an 
increase from the October position of £4.7m, which is mainly attributed to 
the new social care grants. However, it shoud be noted that the 
distribution of these  grants is highly uncertain and will not be known until 
the provisional settlement in late December 2022.  

 Social housing rents are to be capped at 7%. The current policy of CPI 
+1% was set at a time when inflation was around 2%. However, CPI for 
September 2022 was 10.1%, which under the current rules would permit 
social housing rent increases of 11.1%. The government have directed 
that the maximum increase be 7% rather than 11.1% for 2023-24.  There 
is no compensation from the government for lost income to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). A separate cabinet report on the HRA rent 
setting and budget is on this agenda;   

 An increase nationally in the schools budget by £2.3bn per annum, for 2 
years; 

 Support for energy costs extended to April 2024 but scaled down. 
Average cost capped at £3,000 from £2,500 (2023-24); 

 Targeted support for the Cost of Living for low income, pensioner and 
those on disability benefits; 

 Full changes to Universal Credit delayed to 2028; 

 Business rate revaluation in April 2023 has been softened by a transitional 
scheme that cushions the increases of rate rises and allows the full 
reduction to be passed to those with lower bills; 

 Retail Hospitality and Leisure Relief will continue for another year and 
increase to 75% from 50%; 

 Support for small businesses who lose eligibility for small business relief 
with revaluation 2023; 

5



 
 

 Freezing the business rate multiplier for 2023-24; 

 No compensation for local government for any Inflationary pressures.  
 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement (PLGS) 

 
23. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
[...]
t the autumn statement that the Household Support Fund 
would be extended again, at the same rate, for another year until March 2024. 
No allocations have been  announced but it is expected that the grant will 
council will receive a further £5.4m in 2023-24. This will be allocated to the 
SCCOLF. 
 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)  
 

59. The accumulated deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant was £21.7m at 31 

11



 
 

March 2022 with a projected further overspend of £3m by 31 March 2023. The 
council is in discussions with the Department for Education (DfE) to eliminate 
the historic deficit with the support of Safety Value funding. The deficit recovery 
plan that enables access to the grant will be difficult to comply with, as it is 
based on current DfE inflation estimates, which are lower than the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) and Bank of England estimates. Any shortfall in 
funding may impact on the general fund.  The council is waiting for final details 
from the DfE and this risk area forms part of the budget challenge process.  

 
Inflation and Pay Costs 

 
60. Inflation will be the key risk to the council’s budget setting process for 2023-24 

with October CPI running at 11.1%. The autumn statement assumptions expect 
inflation to be 9.1% overall in 2022-23 and to fall back down to 7.4% in  2023-
24. 
 

61. Taking this forecast into account, the current general fund budget forecast 
includes the following assumptions; 

i) Energy inflation costs  (100%) 
ii) Contractual inflation      (6%) 
iii) Pay inflation    (3%) 

 
Efficiencies and Improved Use of Resources  

 
62. The fairer future promises contain a commitment to keep council tax low by 

delivering value for money across all of our services.  In part, this is met through 
ensuring that the council is focussed on meeting the budget gap with proposed 
efficiency savings.  The total budget proposals include efficiency savings of 
£12.1m (detailed in Appendix B).   


[...]
n or group in our 
community.  Where necessary, consultation will be undertaken alongside 
mitigating actions where necessary.  In line with the process across the council, 
information on the equality analysis will be shared with the relevant cabinet 
members so it can be considered when decisions are taken.  The equality 
analyses will be collated across the council to look for any cumulative impacts. 

 
Climate change implications 
 
85. There are no direct climate change implications arising directly from this report, 

which provides an update on the budget setting process for 2023-24. The 
individual proposals contained within this report and its appendices will be 
subject to appropriate processes to assess and mitigate risks and to maximise 
potential benefits. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
86. The constitution determines that cabinet consider decisions regarding the 

15



 
 

strategic aspects of the regulation and control of the council's finances. The 
council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget on an annual basis as 
prescribed in the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 and associated 
Regulations. The issues contained in this report will assist in the future 
discharge of that obligation. 

 
87. The council is required under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due 

regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination harassment and victimisation 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics and those who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share protected characteristics 
and those who do not.  

 
88. Decision makers must understand the effect of policies, practices and decisions 

on people with protected characteristics. 
 
89. Equality analysis is the mechanism by which the council considers these 

effects. The report sets out how it is proposed equality analysis will be 
undertaken in relation to the budget proposals. 

 
90. It is essential that cabinet give due regard to the council’s duty under the 

Equality Act 2010 and the implications for protected groups in the context of 
that duty in relation to this decision and future decisions on the budget 
proposals. 

 
REASONS FOR URGENCY 
 
91. The council is committed to publishing budget proposals at the earliest possible 

opportunity to ensure they are available to the public for comments and 
questions. Presenting this report to cabinet on 6 December 2022 gives the 
opportunity for debate prior to presentation of budget figures to cabinet on 17 
January 2023. Under the council’s constitution, there is a requirement for the 
overview and scrutiny committee to review and challenge budget proposals and 
this is due to take place on January 2023. 
 

REASONS FOR LATENESS 
 
92. The Report was delayed due the timing of the autumn statement, subsequent 

analysis of the impact and the need to take into account the latest updates from 
the budget challenge process. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Policy and Resources Strategy: 2023-24 
Updated Financial Remit 

160 Tooley Street 
PO Box 64529 
London SE1P 5LX 

Tim Jones 
020 7525 1772 

16



 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No: Title 

Appendix A Departmental Narratives  

Appendix B Proposed Efficiencies and Improved Use of Resources  

Appendix C Proposed Income Generation  

Appendix D Proposed Savings Impacting on Service Delivery  

Appendix E Proposed Commitments 

Appendix F Draft Fees & Charges 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Cabinet 
member 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Equalities & Finance 

Lead officer Duncan Whitfield – Strategic Director of Finance and Governance  

Report author Timothy Jones – Departmental Finance Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 2 December 2022 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Direc
[...]
rar  
3 Other than a correction relating to an error caused by the registrar  
Mge Act 1949 = Marriage Act 1949, as amended  
B&D Regn Act 1953 = Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953, as amended  
RSA 1953 = Registration Service Act 1953, as amended  
†Fee payable under Marriage (Registrar General’s Licence) Act 1970 by the Registrar 
General; to be retained by registration officer and not paid to Council 
 

82

115



 

 
 

 

1 

  

Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification 
Open 

Date: 
11 January 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

South East London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Terms of Reference 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Head of Scrutiny  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
1. That the revised terms of reference of the joint committee as set out in 

Appendix 1 be adopted. 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The former Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)  for 

the South East London, covering Southwark, Lambeth, Lewisham, 
Greenwich , Bexley and Bromley was established in 2016 as a statutory  
joint committee to scrutinise the Our Healthier South East London 
(OHSEL)  NHS programme.  
 

3. The five year OHSEL programme has come to an end, and the Integrated 
Care System is now the formal body coordinating health arrangements 
across the region.  The revised terms of reference reflect these changes 
and expand the remit of the joint committee to include a discretionary 
function to scrutinise cross borough changes.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4. Southwark’s constitution empowers the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 

enter into a joint committee arrangement and provide for the council’s 
scrutiny function to be carried out by that joint committee.  
 

5. The Health and Care Act 2022 put Integrated Care Systems on a 
statutory footing from 1 July 2022, and made them responsible for 
planning and funding health and care services in the area they cover. 

 
6.
[...]
ngs and informal virtual meetings. It is anticipated that the joint 
committee will meet formally around twice a year, and hold informal virtual 
meetings as needed.  

 
14. Further legislative changes are anticipated governing the relationship 

between the Integrated Care System and health scrutiny, which may 
require subsequent changes to the joint committee’s Terms of Reference, 
particularly around the present power to refer a matter to the Secretary of 
State, which the government has indicated it wishes to amend.  

 
15. The Health & Social Care commission is conducting a wider review to 

support the working relationships between health scrutiny, Partnership 
Southwark, the local borough board, and the Integrated Care System. 
 

 

117



 

 
 

 

3 

  

 
 
Community impact statement 
 
16. The role of the joint committee is to examine the emerging proposals and 

scrutinize the consultation arrangements to ensure that all affected 
communities have the opportunity to participate. 

 

Resource implications 
 
17. Administrative and research support will be provided by the scrutiny 

teams of the six boroughs working together.  Communication between the 
joint committee, local authorities and the NHS will normally be 
administered by officers from the same borough as the Chair. 

 
Consultation  
 
18. This report is only concerned with revising the constitutional and 

administrative arrangements for the joint committee. No consultation has 
taken place on these matters.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

None 
 

  

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Terms of Reference  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager 

Version Final  

Dated 3 January 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Director of Law and Governance No No 
[...]
he Joint Committee will be based on the following assumptions:- 
 

(a) That the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is constituted to carry out 
overview and scrutiny in relation to planning, provision and operation of 
health services that cross local authority boundaries in the SEL ICS 
footprint area and to respond to the work of the Integrated Care 
System this includes, when required, to respond to any proposals it 
puts forward and any consultation it may carry out, as well as comment 
on the public and patient involvement activity in which the NHS has 
engaged in relation to this matter. 

 
(b) That the SEL ICS will permit the Joint Committee access to the 

outcome of any public consultation phase prior to the formulation and 
submission of the Joint Committee’s response to such public 
consultations.  

 
(c) Efforts will be made to avoid duplication. The individual health overview 

and scrutiny committees of individual authorities shall endeavour not to 
replicate any work undertaken by the SEL ICS JHOSC.  

123



 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 22-23 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7221 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
Paper copy 
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 

 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy) 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
Martin Brecknell  
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer  
Marcin Jagodzinski 
Mannah Kargbo 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

Officers 
 

Joseph Brown  – Senior Cabinet 
Officer 
 
Pavle Popovic – Liberal Democrat 
Group Office 
 
Paper copy 
 
Allan Wells, Legal Department 
Everton Roberts, Law and 
Governance (Spares) 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total paper copies 
 
 
 
Dated: July 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 

 


	Agenda
	5 Policy and Resources Strategy 2023-24 [Initial Budget Scrutiny]
	Appendix B - Efficiencies [Cabinet Report - 6 December 2022]
	Appendix C - Income [Cabinet Report - 6 December 2022]
	Appendix D - Savings [Cabinet Report - 6 December 2022]
	Appendix E - Commitments [Cabinet Report - 6 December 2022]
	Appendix F - Draft Fees & Charges [Cabinet Report - 6 December 2022]
	Appendix F - front sheet
	CONSOLIDATED
	CE department - Fees and Charges 2023-24 Final as at 30.11.2022
	Children's and Adults' Fees and charges schedule
	EL Consolidated Fees and Charges 2023-24 as at 2.12.2022 (002)
	Housing Fees  Charges 2023-24



	7 South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1: Terms of Reference

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 11 January 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Equalities and Finance 
Councillor Darren Merrill, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes and Homelessness 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 
Allan Wells, Specialist Governance Lawyer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late urgent items. The following late reports were circulated on 
supplemental agenda no. 1: 
 
Item 5 – The HRA Budget Rent Setting and Budget Report 
Item 6 – Council Delivery Plan Performance Update 
Item 8 – Work Programme 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 It was reported that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December were still to be 
finalised. 
 

5. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2023-24 [INITIAL BUDGET SCRUTINY]  
 

 The committee heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Equalities and Finance, and Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance, on the Financial Remit 2023-24.  The committee also 
heard from Tim Jones, Departmental Finance Manager. 
 
Councillor Cryan highlighted the following: 
 

 The current deficit was around £1m.  This was considered a good position in 
comparison to the earlier position in July, £20m deficit, and £6m deficit in 
December.  

 

 The local government settlement had not provided any inflation uplift - in real 
terms it was less than 2022/23, taking account of the impact of inflation. 

 

 The government had not provided any financial support for homelessness 
prevention, homelessness or temporary accommodation for the second year 
running. 

 

 There was an increasing reliance on ring fencing and grants, which meant the 
council received funding but it had to be used for a specific purpose, which 
reduced the local decision making the council could make. 

 

 As grant funding reduced, the government was putting more reliance on local 
authorities to raise money through council tax and business rates.  This meant 
that residents and businesses were funding a greater proportion than before. 

 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

Tim Jones, Departmental Finance Manager went through the presentation on the 
Financial Remit 2023-24 (available on the council website). 
 
At the end of the presentation, discussion took place around the following: 
 

 Consultation undertaken with residents on the budget. 

 Council acquisitions of property – whether collection of commercial rents were 
exceeding interest being paid, in light of pandemic impact on use of office 
space. 

 Changes to the way Adult Social Care might be funded. 

 Climate change implications and climate impact assessment. 

 Inflationary pressures and support for the voluntary sector. 

 Comparison of this year’s settlement to past settlements. 

 Council tax and business rates collection targets. 

 Local government borrowing and interest rates. 

 Growth in budget for No Recourse to Public Funds. 

 Use of cash reserves to accrue interest. 
 
Information relating to the Housing Revenue Account HRA budget and rent setting 
2023-24 was received under this item. 
 
The committee received a briefing from Councillor Darren Merrill, Cabinet Member 
for Council Homes and Homelessness and Michael Scorer, Strategic Director of 
Housing and Modernisation and on the Housing Revenue Account budget and rent 
setting process for 2023/24.  The committee also heard from Ian Young, 
Departmental Finance Manager. 
 
Councillor Merrill took the report as read and highlighted the following: 
 

 Inflationary costs were at 10% 

 Building materials inflation costs were around 30% 

 Extreme stress on the HRA ring fenced budget 

 Government 7% cap had not allowed for inflation, causing £8m inflationary 
pressure on the budget 

 Proposed rent increase required in order to bring in investment 

 Most vulnerable tenants protected by housing benefit and universal credit 

 Council proposing to match discretionary housing payments to make sure 
there are sufficient funds for those in most need that fall just outside of the 
eligible criteria to receive housing benefit and universal credit. 

 
Following the cabinet member’s presentation, discussion took place around the 
following: 
 

 Increase in district heating and hot water charges, and communication to 
residents 

 Requirements around consulting with residents around charges, and 
wording in the tenancy agreement in relation to ‘consultation’. 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

 Redesigning the housing revenue account to ensure genuinely affordable 
high quality council homes. 

 Communication strategy to residents around increases 

 How cost of energy generated by SELCHP is calculated, and timescales for 
implementation of heat metering in council housing stock 

 Consideration of repayment options for resident leaseholders, in light of 
potential significant leaseholder charges 

 The extent to which the HRA is under unprecedented pressure. 
 

6. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

 The committee received an update on delivery against the council delivery plan for 
the period Quarter 1 and Quarter 2. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for Communities, Equalities and 
Finance, and Stephen Gaskell, Director of Strategy and Economy provided a 
strategic overview of the Council Delivery Plan as set out in the report.  Councillor 
Cryan stressed that detail in relation to specific areas would need to be put to the 
relevant cabinet member(s) during their cabinet member interviews. 
 
Following presentation of the report, discussion took place around the following: 
 

 Possibility of providing scrutiny with detail around the measures, milestones, 
commentary and performance schedules. 

 Processing data from the census. 

 Thoughts around backup Council Delivery Plan, if change in government at 
next election. 

 Including deputy cabinet member portfolios into the Council Delivery Plan. 

 Need for scrutiny to be provided with KPI’s and benchmarking to quantify data. 

 Need for targets set out in the Plan to be SMART. 

 Targets for adult mental health support. 

 Raising awareness around the decarbonisation of pension funds. 

 Through her eyes campaign. 

 How to scrutinise emerging issues that are not already in the Plan, but relevant 
to it. 

 Pathways for Ward councillors to bring matters that are emerging to the 
attention of the relevant cabinet member, such as the cost of living crisis. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That it be requested that future reports on performance include RAG ratings 
and quantifiable KPIs where appropriate. 
 

 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 11 January 2023 
 

7. SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised terms of reference of the South East London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
adopted. 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the future agenda item on the Central London Bus Review be removed 

from the work programme in light of the positive outcome of the review 
consultation. 

 
2. That the work programme as at 11 January 2023 be noted. 
 

 The meeting ended at 21.59pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


